MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 231

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Chapter 229

AN ACT Relating to Taking Animals and Birds for Scientific Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 11, amended. Section 11 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding before the last paragraph thereof a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'The commissioner may issue permits to any person, firm or corporation to take, have in possession, band and transport wild birds and wild animals for scientific purposes. He may issue such rules and regulations as may be necessary.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 230

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Register of Deeds of Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of register of deeds in Kennebec county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Kennebec, \$2,500 \$2,950.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 231

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of Sheriff of Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Kennebec county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Kennebec, \$3,600,'

Effective August 20, 1951